EVSE
Wallbox, DIN, W16
datasheet
*) these are 3D generated models, real product can look differently and have different accessories
Last document update: February 2, 2021
1
Table of Contents
Introduction.............................................................................................................................3

Relay 5A 250V
Weight 85 g
Order code EVSE-DIN
Terminals Push terminals
Options RS485 module, HC06 bluetooth, UART converter,
locking module
For the minimum installation you can only wire 4pin X1 connector (required: L,N,REL,PE)
+ X2 (required CP)
9
Picture 3: EVSE DIN v2
X1 connector = 4pins (push terminals)
pin name description
1: L phase 230V power supply for EVSE board and external
contactor
2: REL relay output This output drives coil of an external contactor
maximum allowed current is <1A, fused
3: rel neutral 230V power supply for EVSE board and external
contactor
4: PE protection-earth Ground reference
X2 connector = 8pins (push terminals)
pin name description
1:CP control pilot To vehicle connector
2:PP proximity pilot To vehicle connector
3:12V Power output Possible to power external components. Default
12V, can be switched to 5V by onboard resistor
jumper X7 (max 100mA)
4:GND Ground reference PE
5:LED external LED Includes 1k resistor onboard, connects to LED
anode against ground
6:AN analog input Used for button or current sensor input
7:A function defined by extension module
8:B function defined by extension module
PROG connector = 5pin header
same function as EVSE WB, part of the X3 header
UART connector = 4pin header
can be used for direct connection of HC06 (female header), part of the X3 header
10
EVSE W16 - board description
Parameters
Dimension rev2 59 (55) x 26 x 22 mm
Dimension rev3 58 x 25 x 20 mm
Relay (default) 2x16A 250V
Relay option 32A 1x32A
Weight Approx. 50 g
Order code EVSE-W16 (2x16A relay)
EVSE-W16_32A (1x32A relay)
Options HC06 bluetooth, USB-UART converter
EVSE-W16 is the smallest board and also includes power relays for 16A. It can be
considered as a successor of the original Simple EVSE, but with improved CP driver to
support all vehicles, new software and AC/DC + relay integration. Solderable terminals
instead of plugs keep it smaller. It can be mounted in many kinds of small boxes including
Type1 or Type2 female connectors.
EVSE-W16 rev3 (May 2020) is upgraded version with following advantages:
- better surge rating and optimized component layout
- integrated fuse and inrush current limiter
- option for 32A relay (one phase type1/type2 ~7kW charger)
11
Picture 4: EVSE W16 rev2 board Picture 5: EVSE W16 rev3 board
12
Picture 6: EVSE W16 rev3 wiring details
Picture 7: EVSE W16 rev2 wiring details
pins overview
pin name description
L in phase 230V power supply for EVSE board + power input
N in neutral
L out phase switched power output for the EV connector
N out neutral
PE protection-earth = GND
CP control pilot To vehicle connector (Type1 or Type2)
LED external LED Includes 1k resistor onboard, connects to LED
anode against ground
AN analog input Used for button or current sensor input
GND ground Ground reference (+ second GND between AN and